

CEZ GROUP BRIEF REPORT FOR THE YEAR 2009

AUDITED, CONSOLIDATED RESULTS

USING INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (IFRS) PRINCIPLES

Prague, February 26, 2010

Highlights

- Net income was up CZK 4.5 billion (+9.5%) to CZK 51.9 billion.
- EBITDA rose by CZK 2.4 billion (+2.7%) to CZK 91.1 billion.
- First two generating units of retrofitted Tušimice II Power Station began generating electricity and heat in trial operation.

Key Figures	Units	2009	2008	Index 09/08
Generation of electricity (gross)	GWh	65,344	67,595	96.7%
Installed capacity	MW	14,395	14,288	100.8%
Sales of electricity*)	GWh	75,019	74,670	100.5%
Sales of heat	TJ	13,040	14,016	93.0%
Revenues	CZK millions	196,352	183,958	106.7%
Operating expenses (excl. depreciation & amortization)	CZK millions	-105,277	-95,257	110.5%
EBITDA	CZK millions	91,075	88,701	102.7%
Depreciation and amortization	CZK millions	-22,876	-22,047	103.8%
Operating income (EBIT)	CZK millions	68,199	66,654	102.3%
Net income	CZK millions	51,855	47,351	109.5%
Return on equity (ROE), net	%	27.6	27.0	102.2%
Price/earnings ratio (P/E)	1	8.9	9.0	99.4%
Net debt / EBITDA	1	1.4	0.8	178.1%
Total debt / total capital	%	43.9	38.0	115.4%
Capital expenditure (CAPEX)	CZK millions	-56,622	-46,271	122.4%
Investments incl. loans made	CZK millions	-38,042	-15,118	251.6%
Operating cash flows	CZK millions	87,354	70,583	123.8%
Employee head count	persons	32,985	27,217	121.2%

*) sales to end customers + sales to cover grid losses + wholesale surplus/deficit

Revenues, Expenses, Income

CEZ Group net income was up CZK 4.5 billion (+9.5%) compared to the previous year and EBITDA rose by CZK 2.4 billion (+2.7%). The gross margin was CZK 4.6 billion higher than one year ago, thanks in particular to hedging of electricity selling prices one year and more in advance. Trading activities were another positive factor, improving the results of the Group's foreign companies. A change in the methodology used to account for connection fees brought year-on-year growth of CZK 1.5 billion. On the other hand, however, lower demand for electricity and declining spot prices had a negative impact. A one-off CZK 2.4 billion transfer of unvoiced electricity to revenues in 2008 also caused a year-on-year decrease. Gains on emission rights were down CZK 1.7 billion, due in particular to the realization of gains from the JI/CDM program in 2008, which was not repeated.

The financial result was up CZK 2.7 billion. Interest expenses are under control despite a higher need for financing; they increased by CZK 0.2 billion. Interest revenues, on the other hand, increased by CZK 0.6 billion thanks to effective treasury management. Foreign exchange rate and financial derivative gains and losses were up CZK 3.4 billion from the same period a year ago, with gains on revaluation of an option relating to the financial investment in MOL playing a very positive role. In addition, the year 2008 saw a gain of CZK 0.3 billion on the sale of I&C Energo and CZK 0.7 billion in gains from short-term securities, which were related to a temporary surplus of free cash denominated in foreign currencies. In the process of testing goodwill in the Polish subsidiaries, a CZK 3.3 billion write-off was taken. This amount approximately reflects the performance of the Polish subsidiaries in the period prior to the goodwill testing, when the Polish subsidiaries were part of the Group. On the other hand, negative goodwill relating to the acquisition of MIBRAG was also written off and hence increased revenues. In net terms, the impact of these two transactions on the financial result was neutral. Income taxes were down CZK 0.3 billion, with the effective tax rate declining by 1.8 percentage points from one year ago, as a result of a tax rate cut in the Czech Republic.

Cash Flows

Net cash flows from operating activities grew by CZK 16.8 billion in 2009, compared to 2008. Income before income taxes net of non-cash adjustments was up CZK 10.6 billion, with a CZK 6.3 billion change in working capital playing a key positive role (due in particular to a decline in receivables from PXE trades as the market price fell and PXE trades are subject to continuous settlement).

Cash used in investing activities was up CZK 38.8 billion from the previous year, due primarily to a CZK 24.7 billion increase in financial investments (new acquisitions) and a CZK 24.6 billion rise in capital expenditures on non-current assets. Lending, on the other hand, was down CZK 8.6 billion. Other cash used in

investing activity fell by CZK 1.9 billion from the previous year overall, and within that proceeds from asset sales increased by CZK 1.7 billion.

Cash flows from financing activities grew by CZK 28.1 billion compared to one year ago, driven primarily by a CZK 20.8 billion net increase in credits, loans and other liabilities and a CZK 12.7 billion decrease in expenditures for the share buy-back that took place in 2008. A CZK 5.3 billion increase in dividends paid in 2009 had an opposite effect.

Capital Expenditures

In 2009, CEZ Group recorded a total of CZK 70.8 billion in capital expenditures.

CZK 15.4 billion was invested in plant renewal. At Tušimice II Power Station (4x200 MW), generating units 23 and 24 went on-line. On November 9, 2009, management of the plant's operation passed to CEZ, a. s. with the priority objective of supplying heat during the 2009/2010 season. Units 21 and 22 were shut down and dismantling of equipment commenced. These units are expected to be operational in 2011. At Pruněřov II Power Station (3x250 MW), the building permit process continued with the completion of an EIA. A public hearing was held on December 3, 2009, and the Ministry of the Environment ordered another assessment to be performed.

In the project for a new plant in Ledvice (660 MW), preparations took place for installation of new equipment in the spring of 2010, and the plant is to begin trial operation in 2012. In the CCGT power plant project in Počerady (880 MW), the Ministry of the Environment issued a consenting opinion on the EIA documentation, contracts were signed for key components of the project, as well as a gas turbine service contract and a gas connection and supply contract.

Capital expenditures in nuclear energy totaled CZK 4.7 billion. Dukovany Nuclear Power Station saw continuation of a project designed to increase the achievable capacity of all four generating units. The project has already been successfully realized on unit no. 3 and completion is planned for 2012. At Temelín Nuclear Power Station, the fuel loading machines and flow-through portions of low-pressure turbine components were upgraded, and work continued on a nuclear fuel repository.

In Romania, CZK 10.0 billion was invested in wind power plant projects in 2009, and 39 out of a total of 139 planned wind turbines were erected.

In 2009, capital expenditure in CEZ Group distribution grids totaled CZK 10.5 billion in the Czech Republic, CZK 1.0 billion in Bulgaria, CZK 0.7 billion in Romania, and CZK 0.1 billion in Albania.

Severočeské doly recorded capital expenditures of CZK 3.6 billion, primarily for renovations and upgrades of extraction and processing plant, purchasing of mining equipment, and ancillary mechanization.

Segment analysis		Power Production & Trading CE		Distribution & Sale CE		Mining CE		Other CE		Power Production & Trading SEE		Distribution & Sale SEE		Other SEE		Elimination		Consolidated		
		2009	2008	2009	2008	2009	2008	2009	2008	2009	2008	2009	2008	2009	2008	2009	2008	2009	2008	
Sales other than intersegment sales	CZK millions	73,033	69,032	81,932	79,356	4,523	4,018	3,931	4,569	2,871	3,143	30,042	23,819	20	21	0	0	196,352	183,958	Sales other than intersegment sales
Intersegment sales	CZK millions	53,066	48,488	4,126	3,678	6,641	6,285	33,735	28,892	294	917	123	155	2,676	2,247	-100,661	-90,662	0	0	Intersegment sales
Total revenues	CZK millions	126,099	117,520	86,058	83,034	11,164	10,303	37,666	33,461	3,165	4,060	30,165	23,974	2,696	2,268	-100,661	-90,662	196,352	183,958	Total revenues
EBITDA	CZK millions	68,464	64,815	9,316	11,045	5,287	4,819	4,576	4,950	244	-33	3,086	3,046	82	63	20	-4	91,075	88,701	EBITDA
Depreciation and amortization	CZK millions	-13,730	-13,988	-3,065	-2,843	-1,415	-1,226	-2,137	-1,932	-366	-349	-2,100	-1,654	-63	-55	0	0	-22,876	-22,047	Depreciation and amortization
EBIT	CZK millions	54,734	50,827	6,251	8,202	3,872	3,593	2,439	3,018	-122	-382	986	1,392	19	8	20	-4	68,199	66,654	EBIT
Income taxes	CZK millions	-9,729	-10,154	-1,209	-1,649	-799	-812	-481	-675	-16	15	-853	-88	-4	-2	0	0	-13,091	-13,365	Income taxes
Net income	CZK millions	37,708	34,207	5,121	6,406	6,553	3,136	2,061	2,337	19	-562	391	1,838	2	-11	0	0	51,855	47,351	Net income
Assets	CZK millions	469,109	322,693	39,986	62,235	19,207	32,119	23,590	33,725	11,819	19,760	18,792	37,566	1,273	1,071	-52,332	-35,994	531,444	473,175	Assets
CAPEX	CZK millions	28,675	20,844	9,778	7,491	3,498	3,100	4,055	4,835	9,657	10,416	2,523	800	103	1,326	-1,667	-2,541	56,622	46,271	CAPEX
Employee headcount	persons	7,199	7,017	1,449	1,413	3,485	3,517	8,460	8,479	582	616	10,395	4,682	1,415	1,493	0	0	32,985	27,217	Employee headcount

Power Production & Trading Central Europe

Electricity generation was down 0.9 TWh from the previous year. Nuclear power plants generated 0.6 TWh more in 2009 than in the previous year, thanks primarily to Temelín Nuclear Power Station, which generated a record 13.3 TWh in 2009 (up 1.1 TWh from 2008). Generation in coal power plants declined by 1.5 TWh in the Czech Republic and 0.6 TWh in Poland as a result of generation optimization on the basis of sustained low electricity selling prices. Installed capacity grew by 107.6 MW year-on-year, with Dukovany Nuclear Power Station accounting for 70 MW of this figure and renewable sources of energy accounting for another 35 MW – photovoltaic and wind power plants in particular. Overall, generation from renewable sources was up 0.6 TWh (+24.2%) for the year.

A CZK 1.9 billion year-on-year decline in gains on emission rights was caused by an extraordinarily high gain in 2008 (from the successful realization of the JI/CDM program). In addition, the gain realized in 2009 from emission rights trading was negatively impacted by the medium-term hedging strategy of acquiring 2013 emission rights for generation.

Heat revenues remained unchanged, despite lower heat supplies. The decrease in the Czech Republic (348 TJ) was caused primarily by lower use of heat by large industrial manufacturers, which are cutting back production in response to the economic crisis. In Poland, heat sales volume was down 628 TJ as a result of a half-year interruption in heat supplies to Krakow due to a distribution network shutdown (partial replacement of a trunk line).

CE: Power Production	2009	2008
Power produced	TWh 63.1	64.0
of which: nuclear plants	TWh 27.2	26.6
coal plants	TWh 33.8	35.9
hydro and other plants	TWh 2.1	1.5

CE: Wholesale (trading)	2009	2008
Electricity purchased	TWh 107.5	67.5
of which, outside CEZ Group	TWh 99.0	59.5
Electricity sold	TWh 164.6	125.6
of which, outside CEZ Group	TWh 129.7	89.3
- wholesale	TWh 128.9	88.6
- to end customers	TWh 0.8	0.8
Balance	TWh 57.1	58.1

Distribution & Sale Central Europe

The year-on-year decline in segment EBITDA was caused by a change in the methodology used to calculate uninvoiced electricity, implemented in 2008 with a one-off positive impact of CZK 2.4 billion.

ČEZ Distribuce recorded a 2.2 TWh (6.5%) year-on-year decline in electricity distributed to wholesale customers, due to the economic crisis. The lower distribution volume did not have any significant impact on the gross margin. A new IFRS treatment of newly collected connection fees had the positive effect of increasing these fees by CZK 1.0 billion.

ČEZ Prodej supplied 1.6 TWh (6.2%) less to customers outside CEZ Group due to the economic slowdown. The decline was particularly evident in the wholesale segment (down 1.5 TWh, -12.4%). Another negative impact in this segment was a CZK 0.8 billion loss on the return of a portion of electricity volume contracted for 2010, which was transferred to ČEZ, a. s. In net terms, the effect of this transaction at the Group level is neutral. There were no significant changes in the retail segment.

CE: Distribution & Retail	2009	2008
Sales to end customers outside CEZ Group	TWh 24.5	26.1
Electricity distribution to end customers	TWh 31.8	34.0

Electricity and Emission Rights Markets

In 2009, electricity demand in the Czech Republic fell 5.6% compared to the previous year, or 5.9% when adjusted for the long-term average temperature. Consumption by wholesale customers was down 9.1%. Consumption by retail business customers dipped 0.8% and household consumption fell by 0.1%. The overall decline in electricity demand was caused primarily by the decrease in wholesale consumption, which is practically independent of meteorological conditions, being instead associated with the economic crisis.

The prices of relevant commodities (electricity, emission rights, coal) fell throughout nearly the entire year 2009. The only exception was the second quarter, during which prices returned nearly to their levels from the beginning of the year. From that moment, however, the commodities once again began to fall and this trend was maintained until the end of 2009.

Electricity prices (EEX BL 2010) fell during the fourth quarter by 2.69 EUR/MWh to 44.36 EUR/MWh, and the price of EUA rights 2009 declined by 1 EUR/metric ton.

The electricity spot market (EEX Spot) exhibited increased volatility throughout the fourth quarter. The reasons included plants in France going off- and on-line, and severe temperature fluctuations.

The price of coal (API2 2010) remained at around 83 USD/metric ton throughout the entire reporting period. Although there was a short period of growth toward the end of 2009, it was not sustained: with the New Year the price fell immediately.

Unlike the other commodities, the price of oil (Brent front month) rose throughout most of the reporting period, ending the year 2009 at a level of 77.32 USD/bl, having grown by over 90% during the year. Its peak level for the year was 79.51 USD/bl.

Mining Central Europe

Severočeské doly, a.s. extracted 243,000 metric tons of coal less compared to the previous year, as demand from ČEZ, a. s. fell on lower generation in coal power plants in 2009.

For outside customers, Severočeské doly, a.s. extracted 54,000 metric tons less (-1%), which is a good result when the substantial decline in market demand for sorted coal (as the households and municipal sectors transition to cleaner fuels for heating) is taken into account.

CE: Coal sales	2009	2008
Coal sold, total	Mt 22.0	22.3
of which: sold to ČEZ, a. s.	Mt 16.5	16.7

Power Production & Trading Southeastern Europe

Varna Power Station generated 2.2 TWh in 2009, down 1.4 GWh (-38%) from the same period one year before. The company's EBITDA grew by CZK 0.5 billion over the same period, driven in particular by an increased gross margin (+74% in the local currency). The gross margin was positively affected by two factors in particular: the maintaining and activation of a cold reserve, and lower losses from generation to meet quota. Gains on emission rights were higher based on the reversal of a provision created in 2008 for additional purchasing for 2008, which did not occur due to non-realization of the emission rights register in Bulgaria.

The EUR 610 million Fântânele wind farm in Romania, with installed capacity of 347.5 MW, is to be commissioned in May 2010. Complete start-up of the facility is planned for 2011, when the Cogeaalac wind farm (252.5 MW, planned capital expenditure EUR 412 million) is to go on-line. Overheads associated with both projects reduced the segment's EBITDA by CZK 0.1 billion.

SEE: Power Production & Wholesale	2009	2008
Power produced	TWh 2.2	3.6
Electricity sold	TWh 2.0	3.3

Distribution & Sale Southeastern Europe

Group companies in Bulgaria, Romania, and Albania distributed a total of 20.0 TWh of electricity to end customers, up 17.3% from the previous year due to the inclusion of the Albanian acquisition, which contributed 4.0 TWh in volume. Sales to end customers outside of CEZ Group totaled 16.2 TWh, up 37.0% from 2008. When adjusted for Albania, these sales are at the same level as in 2008.

The EBITDA of the Romanian companies grew CZK 0.4 billion year-on-year, despite a negative CZK 0.2 billion foreign currency exchange rate impact. The principal factor is a year-on-year decrease in reserves and provisioning relating to receivables from electricity customers.

The EBITDA of the Bulgarian companies fell by CZK 0.4 billion in year-on-year terms. Here, the main factor is lower supplies and sales of electricity at the medium voltage level, due to the economic crisis in the country.

The EBITDA of the Albanian companies totaled CZK -0.4 billion due to reorganization initiatives that began in 2009 but will not appear in the results until 2010 (reductions in grid losses and receivables).

The new IFRS treatment brought increases in revenues from newly collected connection fees by CZK 0.2 billion in the Bulgarian distribution companies and CZK 0.2 billion in their Romanian counterparts.

SEE: Distribution & Retail	2009	2008
Sales to end customers outside CEZ Group	TWh 16.2	11.8
Electricity distribution to end customers	TWh 20.0	17.0

Other Information

- On November 24-27, 2009, the European Commission conducted a site inspection in the buildings of ČEZ, a. s. and Severočeské doly a.s. pursuant to Section 20(4) of Regulation 1/2003. According to the European Commission, it called the inspection following reports that ČEZ might have attempted to restrict the development of economic competition in the wholesale electricity market. Allegedly, ČEZ was to have created stumbling blocks for competitors' power plant projects, could have been involved in restricting brown coal trading, and was to have influenced prices in the Czech wholesale electricity market.
- In December, CEZ Group announced that the Vrchlabí area in Northeastern Bohemia will be the first "smart region" in the Czech Republic, in which cutting-edge distribution grid management technology will be installed.
- As of January 1, 2010, ČEZ Teplárenská, a. s. took over the sale of heat from ČEZ, a. s.

- From January 1, 2010, CEZ Group began supplying natural gas in the Czech Republic, in a volume of 1.6 TWh, to over 90 customers at over 200 connection points. CEZ Group is recruiting most of its customers from among wholesale natural gas buyers.
- The company Elektrárna Chvaletice a.s. was registered in the Commercial Register on February 1, 2010. A 100% subsidiary of ČEZ, a. s., the company was established for the purpose of spinning off the Chvaletice organizational unit from ČEZ, a. s. The corporate parent has already contacted potential bidders for whom the operation of a power plant might be more effective in terms of their plant structure – i.e. mine owners or companies with access to local district heating networks.
- During the period from Q4 2009 to February 15, 2010, CEZ Group issued bonds in an aggregate nominal value of EUR 1,010 million, USD 100 million, and CZK 3 billion, and further agreed to draw down loans up to an amount of EUR 175 million.

